CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

174

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF SHERWOOD OF Heren 19, 1968 WITH RESPECT TO WITHDRAWAL OF CERTAIN TERRITORY WITHIN THE BOUND-ARIES OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD FROM THE TUALATIN RURAL FIRE PRO-TECTION DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, certain lands hereinafter described are included within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood by reason of annexation proceedings heretofore conducted by the City and likewise included in the boundaries of the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 222.520 and 222.524, Oregon Revised Statutes, the Council of the City of Sherwood intends to withdraw said lands from the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District,

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sherwood as follows:

(1) That the City of Sherwood, acting through its duly constituted City Council, does hereby record its intention to withdraw from the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District the following described lands:

> Beginning at a point on the north line of Sec.31, T2S, RlW, W.M., Washington County, Oregon, which bears S 89°18'W 10.0 chains from the northeast corner thereof; thence S89°18'W 17.92 chains to the northwest corner of the Irvin W. Best et ux tract as described on page 509 in Book 446, said Deed Records; thence South 10.0 chains to the southwest corner thereof; thence N 89°18'E along the northwest corner of the Joseph Greenhoot et ux tract as described on page 195 in Book 379, said Deed Records; thence South 10.0 chains to the southwest corner thereof; thence N 89°18' E. 7.0 chains to the northwest corner of the SE1/4 of the NE1/4 of said Sec. 31; thence along the corporate boundary line of the City of Sherwood N 0°39' W. 440.0 feet, N 89°12'E 100.0 feet, N 0°39'W 220.0 feet and N 89°12'E 395.0 feet; thence leaving said boundary line and continuing N 89°12'E 165.0 feet, more or less, to the southeast corner of the J. V. Camden et ux tract as described on page 479 in Book 232, said Deed Records; thence North 10.0 chains to the place of beginning.

(2) That a public hearing be, and the same is hereby, called to be held on <u>Wednesday</u>, the day of <u>April</u>, 1968,

1 - Resolution of 3/13/68

4110 68

at the hour of 8:00 p.m. at the City Hall in the City of Sherwood at which time and place the City Council will hear objections, if any there be, to said proposal for the withdrawal of said area and shall determine if said withdrawal is for the best interests of the City.

(3) That the City Recorder of the City of Sherwood be, and she is hereby, directed to give notice of the time and place and purpose of said hearing by publication in the Tri-City Times once each week for two successive weeks for three publishings in all, prior to said hearing, and shall cause notice of said hearing to be posted at four public places in the City for a like period.

Passed by unanimous vote of the City Council at its regular meeting of <u>February 14 / 3</u>, 1968.

Marjarie Stewart City Recorder

2 - REsolution of $\frac{3/3}{2414/68}$